Microprocessor Controlled Two-Wire 4-20mA
Loop Powered Transmitter
Model:  CAT1
HP-310
February 2008
USER’S MANUAL
HP-310
April 2009

2 Introduction
HP-310
1-1 Model Number Designation
    MODEL CAT1-( A )-( B )-( C )-( D )
ENCLOSURE STYLE
LINEARIZED ANALOG OUTPUT
INPUT POWER
SPECIAL FEATURES
ENCLOSURE STYLE
MODEL CAT1-( A )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( A )
(1)   GENERAL PURPOSE.
  2.6"L X 2.6"H X 2.6"W MINIMUM MOUNTING SPACE.
(D)   2" LONG DIN RAIL MOUNT SINGLE UNIT.
UP TO 20 CAT1 UNITS CAN BE MOUNTED ON A SINGLE RAIL.
ADD 2" PER UNIT.
(3/O)   MEETS  CLASS 1, DIV. 1 AND 2, GROUPS C, D
    CLASS II, GROUPS E, F, G
   CLASS III
   NEMA 4X WITH ‘O’ RING
   CERTIFIED CSA, UL
   BODY KILARK #GECCT-3, STOCK #200-0945
   FLAT COVER, STOCK #200-0533, KILARK #GECBC
(3B/O)  MEETS  CLASS I, DIV. 1 AND 2, GROUPS A, B, C, D
   CLASS 1, ZONES 1 AND 2, GROUPS IIB + H2, IIA
   CLASS II, DIV. 1 AND 2, GROUPS E, F, G
   CLASS III
   NEMA 3, 4, 7 (B, C, D), 9 (E, F, G)
   CERTIFIED CENELEC, CSA, UL, FM
   BODY KILARK #HKB, STOCK #200-0406
   FLAT COVER , STOCK #200-0773, KILARK #HKB-B.
(3B/O-ATEX) EExd  II C ENCLOSURE.  ATEX-APPROVED 3/4" FNPT
    CABLE ENTRIES.
Introduction 3
 HP-310
LINEARIZED ANALOG OUTPUT
MODEL CAT1-(   )-( B )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( B )
(7)  4 TO 20 MA UP TO 20 POINTS.
  ACCURACY +/-0.02% OF FULL SCALE.
INPUT POWER
MODEL CAT1-(    )-(    )-( C )-(    )
OPTION ( C )
(D)  8 TO 24 VDC LOOP POWERED.
SPECIAL FEATURES
MODEL CAT1-(    )-(    )-(    )-( D )
OPTION ( D )
(CE) MARK REQUIRED FOR EUROPE
(SP) ANY SPECIAL FEATURES THAT ARE NOT COVERED IN THE
 MODEL NUMBER, USE A WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF THE -SP.
NOTES:   1. INPUTS:  ACCEPTS MAGNETIC COIL ONLY.
 2. WINDOWS® BASED SETUP DISC AND 6 FOOT COMMUNICATION
   CABLE.  IF THREE OR MORE UNITS ARE ORDERED ON THE SAME
  PURCHASE ORDER ONE SET IS SUPPLIED AT NO CHARGE.
4 Introduction
HP-310
This page intentionally left blank.
Specifications 5
 HP-310
2. Specifications
Specifications
Input Signal Type: Magnetic pick up, Contact Closure
Input frequency range: 0.2 Hz to 4 KHz
Signal level:  10 mV rms to 30 Vdc
Power supply:  Loop Power 8-30 Vdc
Reverse polarity protection
Analog Output:  4-20 mA
 24 mA overflow condition
Load resistance: Max 650 Ohms at 24 Vdc
Accuracy: +/- 0.02% of full scale @ 20o C